ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 **ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201**

NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL

MYTHICS, INC.

DATE ISSUED:

FEBRUARY 12, 2019

1438 NORTH GREAT NECK ROAD

CURRENT REFERENCE NO:

17-222-R

SUITE 201

VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23454

ORACLE SUPPORT

SERVICES

CONTRACT TITLE:

THIS IS A NOTICE OF RENEWAL OF CONTRACT AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE <u>VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.</u>

THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS CONSIST OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT NO. 17-222-R INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS OR AMENDMENTS THERETO.

EFFECTIVE DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2019

EXPIRES: FEBRUARY 22, 2020

RENEWALS: TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS FROM FEBRUARY 23, 2020 TO FEBRUARY 22, 2022

COMMODITY CODE(S): 20687

LIVING WAGE: N

ATTACHMENTS:

AGREEMENT NO. 17-222-R AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 VA-170130-MYTH MODIFICATION# 5 CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

<u>VENDOR CONTACT:</u> DANIEL WASSON

VENDOR TEL. NO.:

(757) 493-3015

EMAIL ADDRESS: DWASSON@MYTHICS.COM

COUNTY CONTACT: ELISE OSTIGUY

COUNTY TEL. NO.:

(703) 228-3347

(DTS - ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY & APPLICATION

SERVICES)

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: EOSTIGUY@ARLINGTONVA.US

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA AGREEMENT NO. 17-222-R AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement Number 17-222-R, dated JUNE 19, 2017, ("Main Agreement") between MYTHICS, INC. ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County. Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor amend the CONTRACT TERM called for under the Main Agreement as follows:

The Contract Term is hereby renewed for the period beginning February 23, 2019, and expires February 22, 2020.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

COUNTY, VIRGINIA

SIGNATURE:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON

AUTHORIZED AUTHORIZED Sharon Lewis

MYTHICS, INC.

NAME: Sharon T. Lewis NAME AND

TITLE: Purchasing Division Chief TITLE: <u>Dale E. Darr V.P. of</u>

DATE: 02-12-19

MODIFICATION #5

TO

VITA CONTRACT NUMBER VA-170130-MYTH BETWEEN THE VIRGINIA INFORMATION TECHNOLOLGIES AGENCY AND MYTHICS, INC.

This MODIFICATION #5 is an agreement between the Virginia Information Technologies Agency (VITA), herein referred to as "State" or "Commonwealth" or "VITA", and Mythics, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Contractor" or "Mythics" relating to the modification of the above Contract. This Modification #5 is hereby incorporated into and made part of Contract VA-170130-MYTH, as revised.

The purpose of this Modification #5 is to extend the term of the Agreement.

The parties agree to the following:

The term of the agreement is extended through February 22, 2020.

The foregoing is the complete and final expression of the parties' agreement to modify Contract VA100830-MYTH and cannot be modified, except by a writing signed by duly authorized representatives of both parties.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. PERSONS SIGNING THIS CONTRACT ARE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES OF EACH PARTY TO THIS CONTRACT AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT EACH PARTY AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES WILL BE CONSIDERED AS ORIGINAL SIGNATURES.

MYTHICS, INC.	VIRGINIA-INFORMATION
BY: Donto J. Watto	BY: Prephases
NAME: Deonte J. Watters, CCMAP	NAME: PHILIP L. PIPPERT
TITLE: Director of Contracts	TITLE: DIRECTOR, SCM
DATE: 1/25/2019	DATE: 1/25/19

VA-170130-MYTH Modification #5



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 01/28/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Beskin-Divers ins Group, Inc. 300 Southport Circle Virginia Beach, VA 23452 Richard A. Beskin, CPCU,CIC		CONTACT Jean Miller				
		PHONE (AIC, No, Ext): 757-497-1041 FAX (AIC, No): 757-497-408				
		ADDRESS jean.miller@beskindivers.com				
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #			
		INSURER A: Travelers Property Casualty Co	25674			
INSURED	Mythics Emergent Group Inc. dba Mythics Inc and Emergent LLC 4525 Main Street, Suite 1500 Virginia Beach, VA 23462	INSURER B: Charter Oak Fire Ins Co.	25615			
		INSURER C: Hartford Fire Insurance Co.	19682			
		INSURER D:				
		INSURER E :				
		INSURER F :				
COVERA	CEE CEPTIFICATE NUMBER.					

<u>CERTIFICATE NUMBER:</u> REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR W/D	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
Α	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Х		H-630-2A374639-TIL-18	05/31/2018	05/31/2019	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	500,000
					¥.			MED EXP (Any one person)	s	10,000
	\square							PERSONAL & ADVINJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN	L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	Ш	POLICY PRO. X LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	S	2,000,000
		OTHER							\$	
	_	OMOBILE LIABILITY	- 6					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	S	1,000,000
Α	X	ANY AUTO	X		BA-2D359205-18-TEC	05/31/2018	05/31/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	S	
		ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
l	X	HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
	X	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	s	20,000,000
Α	Ш	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	4		CUP-3J615936-18-13	05/31/2018	05/31/2019	AGGREGATE	\$	20,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$	
		KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS LIABILITY						X PER OTH-		-
В			NIA		UB-4K519130-18-13-G	05/31/2018	05/31/2019	E LI EACH ACCIDENT	s	1,000,000
l	(Man	datory in NH)	'''					E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
		describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	L.					E L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
C	Tec	h E&O & Prof			14 TE 0284551-18	05/31/2018	05/31/2019	E&O/Prof		10,000,000
c	Суь	er Liability			14 TE 0284551-18	05/31/2018	05/31/2019	Cyber		10,000,000
								'		, ,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Re: Arlington County Contract Number 17-222-R, Oracle Support Services

The County and its officers, elected & appointed officials, employees and agents are recognized as additional insured with respects to general liability per CGD417 01/12; for automobile liability per CA2048 02/99 and excess/umbrella liability per UM0507 12/08; SEE NOTES

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
Arlington County, Virginia Office of Purchasing Agent 2100 Clarendon Boulevard.#500	ARLING0	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Arlington, VA 22201		Verorica g. Mules

@ 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.